from voting on the resolutions at the Board meeting in respect of the appointment of
Kingston Securities as the Placing Agent and Kingston Corporate Finance as the
documentation agent for the Placing) are of the view that the Placing provides a good
opportunity to strengthen the Company’s financial position and the terms of the Placing are
on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following shareholding table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as
at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at
the initial Conversion Price (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share
capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds).

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon full conversion of

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Champ Key Holdings Limited (Note 1) 225,518,633 53.08 225,518,633 44.32

The Placees — — 84,000,000 16.51

Other public Shareholders 199,331,367 46.92 199,331,367 39.17

Total 424,850,000 100.00 508,850,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Champ Key Holdings Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mrs.

Chu.

2. Certain percentage figures included in the table above are subject to rounding adjustments.

GENERAL

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion of

the Placing is subject to the fulfilment of the conditions precedent set out in the Placing

Agreement. The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors

of the Company are therefore urged to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares and

other securities of the Company.